revenues and profitability. Therefore, the results of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2014 are not
necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the full year.
Certain reclassifications have been made to historical financial data on our condensed consolidated statements of cash
flows to conform to our current year presentation. Historically, cash flows used in or provided by unconsolidated
construction joint ventures were presented as one line item within operating cash flows. To improve transparency in
the related balance sheet accounts, we have now presented separately the significant activity for the periods presented.
In addition to the above, we reclassified $23.6 million related to performance guarantees for the three months ended
March 31, 2013 out of the equity in construction joint ventures and accrued expenses and other current liabilities, net
to the non-cash supplemental table of the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows. These changes did not
impact total cash used in or provided by operating, investing or financing activities. The following table summarizes
these changes (in thousands):

As Reported Reclassifications Adjusted
Three months ended March 31, 2013
Equity in net income from unconsolidated joint ventures $— $(17,018 ) $(17,018 )
Equity in construction joint ventures (64,874 ) 64,874 —
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings, net (29,395 ) (8,704 ) (38,099 )
Contributions to unconsolidated construction joint ventures — (16,208 ) (16,208 )
Distributions from unconsolidated construction joint ventures — 1,820 1,820
Accounts payable (31,985 ) (1,174 ) (33,159 )
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities, net 20,475 (23,590 ) (3,115 )
Total $(105,779 ) $— $(105,779 )

6

Edgar Filing: GRANITE CONSTRUCTION INC - Form 10-Q

9

Table of Contents
GRANITE CONSTRUCTION INCORPORATED
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

2.Revisions in Estimates
Our profit recognition related to construction contracts is based on estimates of costs to complete each project. These
estimates can vary significantly in the normal course of business as projects progress, circumstances develop and
evolve, and uncertainties are resolved. We do not recognize revenue on contract change orders or affirmative claims
until we have a signed agreement; however, we do recognize costs as incurred and revisions to estimated total costs as